PUBLIC NOTICE

Chair Appointed Members
ERIC SCHERTZING KARA HOPE, Treasurer
Vice-Chair SARAH ANTHONY
DEB NOLAN BRIAN MCGRAIN

Ingham County Land Bank Fast Track Authority

3024 Turner Street, Lansing Michigan 48906 517.267.5221 Fax 517.267.5224

THE INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK FAST TRACK AUTHORITY WILL MEET ON
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 1,2016 AT 5:00 P.M., IN THE PERSONNEL CONFERENCE ROOM
(D&E), HUMAN SERVICES BUILDING, 5303 S. CEDAR, LANSING
Agenda
Call to Order
Approval of Minutes — December 7, 2015
Additions to the Agenda
Limited Public Comment — 3 minutes per person

1. Community Projects Update —
a.) Proposed redevelopment of the former Michigan School for the Blind campus

2. Election of Officers — Motion
a.) Chair is County Treasurer per Section 4 of the Intergovernmental Agreement
b.) Vice Chair
c.) Secretary
d.) Treasurer

3. Discussion Item: Proposed purchase of the former Deluxe Inn site in Lansing, MI by M2B2. LLC to
construct an extended stay hotel

4, Discussion Item: Proposal by John Sears to construct two multi-family rental developments on two
Land Bank-owned sites in Lansing, MI (Center and Liberty & Center and Beaver)

S. Discussion Item: Proposed purchase of a portion of the Worthington Place site in Leslie, MI by Richard
Floyd
6. Discussion Item: Proposal by TA Forsberg to develop a vacant 2.71 acre site owned by the Land Bank

into five residential units in Mason, M1

7. Resolution — Authorization to enter into an agreement with the City of Lansing to utilize CDBG funding
to renovate two Land Bank properties to serve as multi-unit residential rentals

8. Resolution — 2016 Budget Adjustment

9. January 2016 Communications Report

10. Property maintenance, renovation & development
a. Residential, Garden and Commercial Property Update-Dashboard
b. Completed and Pending Sales
c. General legal update- Counsel

11. Accounts Payable & Monthly Statement
a. Accounts Payable Approval — December 2015, January 2016
b. Monthly Statement — November 30, 2015




12. Chairman & Executive Director Comments

Announcements
Public Comment — 3 minutes per person
Adjournment












4b.  Monthly Statement — October 31, 2015

The October 31, 2015 monthly financial statement was received and placed on file.

11. Chairman and Executive Director Comments

Chairperson Schertzing recognized outgoing Land Bank Board member Comm. Bahar-
Cook and thanked her for her many years of service. Comm. Bahar-Cook stated she
has enjoyed her time on the board immensely and wished the Land Bank continued
success in the future. Chairperson Schertzing reminded all in attendance the Land
Bank’s 10 year anniversary party would be held from 4-6 pm tomorrow at the Ash Street

project in Mason.

Announcements: None

Limited Public Comment: None

The meeting adjourned at 6:31 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Joseph G Bonsall
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Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) from the City of Lansing for this phase 1 development. The Land
Bank informed TWG that a PILOT would not be able to be sought for the Land Bank-owned parcels, as
these parcels are in an existing brownfield plan and PILOTs cannot be issued on properties in which
property taxes generated are earmarked towards repaying bonds issues as part of the original

brownfield plan.








































































Carol’s Excavating Inc.
5103 Lansing Road
Charlotte, MI 48813
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Estimate

Date: Jan 27,2016
RE: Ash St Mason
ATTN:

We are pleased to provide the following estimate to furnish and install all labor, equipment
and materials necessary to complete the following items of work on the above referenced

project as per plans and specifications.

QUOTE INCLUDES:

Mobilize $3,000.00
SESC $2,500.00
Storm Sewer $12,728.00
Sanitary Sewer $13,404.00
Water $33,895.00
Earthwork $27,070.00

General Conditions $18,500.00
Concrete Curb $18,800.00
Asphalt $36,100.00

Total Cost @ $165,997.00

EXCLUDE:

Notes & Conditions: ~Time Differential adjustment for increase in concrete, asphalt, pipe and
aggregate

Phone: 517-645-0670 Fax: 517-645-0671
Local Laborers Union 499 ~ Local Operators Union 324



Carol’s Excavating Inc.
5103 Lansing Road
Charlotte, MI 48813

B A e R TR S G R L

*Prices are good for 30 days from the date above.
*Please sign and return to create a P.0. for the above referenced project.

Acceptance of Above Proposal:

Signature: Date:

Phone: 517-645-0670 Fax: 517-645-0671
Local Laborers Union 499 ~ Local Operators Union 324



Construction Estimate Ash Street

Sanitary Sewer Qty
Tap MH #201 8" Kor-n-seal
8" Sanitary Truss Pipe ASTM 02630 LF
8x6 Wye
6"truss pipe leads SDR 23.5
6"caps or plugs
San MH SH #1
Adjust Sanitary MH #1
Air Test Sanitary
TV Sanitary
Adjust MH #201
Total

Storm Sewer

5' Dia Storm MH W/Sump

Adjust Storm (in Curb)

4" kor-n-seal

4" SDR 35 Storm Leads

Air Testing

4" kor-n-seal Storm MH tfor Edge Drain
4" Edge Drain with Sock

Exisiting Storm MH #100 Adjust

Watermain

8" CL52 DI

8" Live Tap

8" Gate Valve & Box

6" Gate Valve & Box
Hydrant Only

8"-2' Spacer

3/4" Corp, Curbstop, Box
3/4" K-Copper Service
Chloride & Testing

Roadway

Earth Excavation (stations)

Class Il Sand subbase per plan sq/yd
22A Gravel per plan sg/yd

Curb and Gutter LF

220lb/sy 1100I-20HH sq yd
220lb/sy 1100IWC-20HH sq yd

Saw Cut Asphalt LF

Patch Asphalt Sq Ft

4" Concrete Sidewalk 5'wide sq/ft

1
344
5
343

R R R R RO

(€ NN

349

525

307

(€ B T T iy

396

3.6
2030
1914
1050
1660
1660

120
2000
4125

Price

1600
35
250
25
50
3500
500
500
500
500

3500
350
225

22
500
100

4.5
700

40
4000
1200

950
1800
150
300

22

1200

Total

v Vv nunnnunnunn

»nrnuvrrnomnumn

51,600
$12,040
$1,250
8,575
S300
53,500
S500
S500
S500
$500
$29,265

3,500.00
350.00
1,125.00
7,678.00
500.00
100.00
2,362.50
700.00
16,315.50

12,280.00
4,000.00
1,200.00

950.00
1,800.00
150.00
1,500.00
8,712.00
1,200.00

31,792.00

5,400.00
6,699.00
10,527.00
11,340.00
12,450.00
12,865.00
360.00
5,000.00
16,500.00



Sidewalk Ramps

Autumn Blaze Maple 2.5"

Red Sunset Maple 2.5"

Soil Erosion Fence LF
Construction Access Rd w st 55yd
Seed, Fert, Topsoil, Mulch

Miscellaneous Costs/Utilities

Gas & Electric (50% recovery@hookup)
Cable & Internet

Engineering & Plat Cost

Road Commision

Drain Commision

Water Inspection

Bond LOC

Phone

Total Cost
Per Lot

1495

1

e N ST AT T

250
400
500

2
1650
10000

3000

800
4000
5000
5000
4000
5000
3000

500.00
1,200.00
1,000.00
2,990.00
1,650.00

10,000.00
98,481.00

15,000.00
4,000.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
4,000.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
61,000.00

$236,853.50
$47,370.70



INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF LANSING TO UTILIZE CDBG
FUNDS TO REHABILITATE TWO LAND BANK-OWNED MULTI FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES AS RESIDENTIAL RENTALS

RESOLUTION #16-

WHEREAS, the Land Bank Fast Track Act, 2003 PA 258, being MCL 124.751 et seq.,
(athe Act@) establishes the State Land Bank Fast Track Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Act allows a foreclosing governmental unit, such as the Ingham County
Treasurer, to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the State Land Bank Fast
Track Authority providing for the exercise of the powers, duties, functions, and
responsibilities of an authority under the Act, and for the creation of a County Land Bank
Fast Track Authority (the “Authority”) to exercise those functions; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Treasurer, with Ingham County Board of Commissioners
approval, has entered into such an intergovernmental agreement under the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing has applied for and received funds under the Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) program from the United States Department of Housing

and Urban Development, and

WHEREAS, the City of Lansing wishes to engage the Ingham County Land Bank in
utilizing such funds, and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Cecunty Land Bank will be respensible for coempleting the
rehabilitation of approximately two (2) multi-family Land Bank-owned properties for use as
residential rental structures owned by the Land Bank, and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Land Bank will be reimbursed for its acquisition of the
properties included in the agreement and will be reimbursed costs it incurs related to the

rehabilitation of the two (2) properties it will manage, and

WHEREAS, these functions fall under the mission and policies of the Ingham County Land
Bank,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority authorizes the Land Bank Chairman
and the Executive Director to enter into an agreement with the City of Lansing to utilize
CDBG funds to rehabilitate Land Bank owned multi-family residential structures for use

as residential rentals.

YEAS:
NAYS:






INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2016 BUDGET OF THE INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK
FAST TRACK AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION #16-

WHEREAS, the Land Bank Fast Track Act, 2003 PA 258, being MCL 124.751 et seq.,
(athe Acte) establishes the State Land Bank Fast Track Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Act allows a foreclosing governmental unit, such as the Ingham County
Treasurer, to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the State Land Bank Fast
Track Authority providing for the exercise of the powers, duties, functions, and
responsibilities of an authority under the Act, and for the creation of a County Land Bank
Fast Track Authority (the “Authority”) to exercise those functions; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Treasurer, with Ingham County Board of Commissioners
approval, has entered into such an intergovernmental agreement under the Act; and

WHEREAS, from time to time a need exists to amend an adopted budget, as is true for the
2016 budget; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Authority approves the revenue decrease of
$470,000.00, and the expense decrease of $581,596.00 for a net revenue/expense
increase of $111,596.00 per the attached proposed amended budget.

Aye:
Nay:
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01/28/2016 01:41 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK Page: 2/2

User: JOSEPH CHECK DATE FROM 01/01/2016 ~ 01/31/2016

DB: Iclb

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount
01/28/2016 GEN 12916 BWB CLEANI BWB CLEANING 260.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12917 COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL CLEANING 1,850.48
01/28/2016 GEN 12918 J & J HARD J & J HARDWOODS, INC. 38,570.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12919 BB CONTRAC BB CONTRACTING 120.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12920 MASTER MASTERWORK, L.L.C. 18,713.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12921 CORTRIGHT DICK CORTRIGHT 2,585.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12922 MARTIN & S MARTIN & SONS PAINTING 325.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12923 HOLDEN HOLDEN ELECTRIC, INC 5,323.07
01/28/2016 GEN 12924 SC SERVICE SC SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL 309,651.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12925 MCKISSIC MCKISSIC CONSTRUCTION 6,770.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12926 LEO LJ TRUMBLE BUILDERS 5,860.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12927 FRITZY FRITZY'S LAWN & SNOW 8,290.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12928 2ND SECOND CHANCE EMPLOYMENT 2,440.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12929 HOLISTIC HOLISTIC LANDSCAPE, INC 3,200.00
01/28/2016 GEN 12930 GRAHAM DENNIS GRAHAM 226.18
01/28/2016 GEN 12931 LANSING TR LANSING CITY TREASURER 21,932.83
01/28/2016 GEN 12932 INGHAM INGHAM COUNTY TREASURER 22,901.63
01/28/2016 GEN 12933 DON TODD DON TODD CONSTRUCTION 1,300.00

GEN TOTALS:

Total of 96 Disbursements:

1,005,890.34






INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
NOVEMBER 30, 2015

Good Faith Deposits S 11,836.00
Land Contract Escrow S 2,472.48
Deferred Revenue S -

Employee Contribution - Health Car S 6,607.67
Total Liabilities $  6,392,717.95

BB 604,763.96 |

T s (1,477,83353)







INGHAM COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
NOVEMBER 30, 2015

2015 2015
Amended YTD
Aug-15 11/30/2016 %
Payroll Expense $ 465,000.00 | $ 387,437.07 83.32%
Health Insurance and Benefit Expenses $ 112,600.00 | $ 85,099.80 75.58%
Building Maintenance $ 55,000.00 | § 21,687.52 39.43%
Interest Expense $ 55,000.00 33,782.78 61.42%
Vehicle Expense $ 8,000.00 | § 5,341.37 66.77%
AmeriCorps $ 15,000.00 | § 9,292.00 61.95%
Equipment Small Purchase $ 10,000.00 | § 159.80 1.60%
Bank Fee $ 1,400.00 | $ 1,184.29 84.59%
Insurance $ 27,637.00 5,187.73 18.77%
Garden Program Expense $ 30,000.00 34,208.79 114.03%
Land Contract Default $ - g 170,397.84

Community Development Projects $ 10,000.00 | § 832.65 8.33%
Rental Program Expense $ 100,000.00 | § 119,316.18 119.32%
Total Administrative Expense $ 1,094,437.00 | $ 1,050,249.61 95.96%
ﬁotal Operating Expense 1 8,479,637.00 I 4,466,549.82 | 5_2-67_%]
I Total Net Revenue & Expense, end of period | $ 139,063.00 | $ (1,1%,433.1?)] |




